

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

19-989

---

LUIS NOEL CRUZ, aka Noel,  
*Petitioner-Appellee,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
District of Connecticut, No. 3:11-CV-787 (JCH)

---

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* JUVENILE LAW CENTER IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER-APPELLEE LUIS NOEL CRUZ AND AFFIRMANCE

---

MARSHA L. LEVICK  
Juvenile Law Center  
1800 JFK Blvd., Ste. 1900B  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 625-0551  
mlevick@jlc.org

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. MANDATORY IMPOSITION OF A LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE SENTENCE ON AN 18-YEAR-OLD VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT BECAUSE YOUNG ADULTS POSSESS THE SAME RELEVANT CHARACTERISTICS AS YOUTH UNDER 18.....	3
A. Research Now Shows Neurodevelopmental Growth Continues For Young Adults Beyond Age 18.....	4
B. Young Adults, Like Adolescents, Share Hallmark Characteristics That Make Them Less Culpable.....	7
C. Because 18-year-olds Possess The Same Developmental Characteristics As Their Younger Peers, They Cannot Be Subject To Mandatory Life Without Parole Sentences Under The Eighth Amendment.....	12
II. THERE IS NOW A CLEAR NATIONAL CONSENSUS THAT THE LINE BETWEEN CHILDHOOD AND ADULTHOOD SHOULD BE SET ABOVE AGE 18 WHEN CONSIDERING THE FACTORS RELIED ON IN <i>MILLER</i> .....	16
A. State And Federal Law Increasingly Sets The Age Of Adulthood Above Age 18 In Situations Implicating The Developmental Characteristics Relied On In <i>Miller</i> .....	16
B. Laws Setting Adult Status At 18 Are Premised On Different Considerations And Rationales Than Those Identified In <i>Miller</i> .....	23

III. SINCE <i>MILLER</i> , COURTS CONSIDERING THE DEVELOPMENTAL CHARACTERISTICS OF YOUTH HAVE CONSISTENTLY FOUND OLDER ADOLESCENTS AND YOUNG ADULTS LESS DESERVING OF THE HARSHEST PENALTIES .....	25
A. Individuals Resentenced Under <i>Miller</i> Have Rarely Received Life Without Parole .....	25
B. Courts Considering The Current Research Have Found Age And Its Attendant Characteristics To Be Mitigating When Sentencing Youth Who Were 18 Or Older At The Time Of Their Offense.....	26
CONCLUSION .....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33
APPENDIX A: STATE LAW RESTRICTIONS ON YOUNG ADULTS UNDER AGE 21.....	A1
APPENDIX B: Order at 10, <i>State v. Vicks</i> (Fl. Cir. Ct. Aug. 3, 2018) (No. F13-19313A) .....	B1
APPENDIX C: Under Advisement Ruling at 3, <i>State v. Beasley</i> (Ariz. Sup. Ct. July 10, 2018) (No. CR2012-008302-001).....	C1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*Commonwealth of Kentucky v. Bredhold*,  
 No. 14-CR-161, 2017 WL 8792559 (Ky. Cir. Ct. Aug. 1, 2017).....27

*Graham v. Florida*,  
 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....3, 4

*Hall v. Florida*,  
 572 U.S. 701 (2014).....14

*Kentucky v. Bredhold*,  
 No. 2017-SC-000436 (Ky. 2017) .....27

*Miller v. Alabama*,  
 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....*passim*

*Montgomery v. Louisiana*,  
 \_\_ U.S. \_\_, 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....3

*People v. House*,  
 111 N.E.3d 940 (Ill. 2018).....29

*People v. House*,  
 72 N.E.3d 357 (Ill. App. Ct. 2015) .....29

*People v. House*,  
 No. 1-11-0580, 2019 WL 2718457 (Ill. App. Ct. June 27, 2019) .....28, 29

*People v. House*,  
 No. 125124, 2020 WL 473514 (Ill. Jan. 29, 2020).....29

*Pike v. Gross*,  
 936 F.3d 372 (6th Cir. 2019) .....29, 30

*Roper v. Simmons*,  
 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....*passim*

*State v. Norris*,  
 No. A-3008-15T4, 2017 WL 2062145 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div.  
 May 15, 2017).....27

*State v. O’Dell*,  
 358 P.3d 359 (Wash. 2015) .....27, 28

*Thompson v. Oklahoma*,  
 487 U.S. 815 (1988).....13

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 922.....19

20 U.S.C. § 1412.....21

V.I. CODE ANN. tit 5 § 3712.....22

ALA. CODE § 15-19-1 .....22

CAL. PENAL CODE § 3051 .....23

CAL. PENAL CODE § 3051.1 .....23

COLO. REV. STAT. ANN. § 18-1.3-407.....22

COLO. REV. STAT. ANN. § 18-1.3-407.5.....22

Credit Card Accountability Responsibility and Disclosure Act of  
 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-24, § 301, 123 Stat. 1734 .....19

FLA. STAT. ANN. § 958.011 .....22

FLA. STAT. ANN. § 958.015.....22

Further Consolidated Appropriation Act, 2020, Pub. L. No. 116-94, §  
 603, 133 Stat 2534 (2019).....17

GA. CODE ANN. § 42-7-2(7).....22

Ill. Public Act 110-1182,  
[http://www.ilga.gov/legislation/billstatus.asp?DocNum=531&GAI  
D=14&GA=100&DocTypeID=HB&LegID=100727&SessionID=9](http://www.ilga.gov/legislation/billstatus.asp?DocNum=531&GAI D=14&GA=100&DocTypeID=HB&LegID=100727&SessionID=9)  
1 .....23

N.J. STAT. ANN. § 52:17B-182.....22

N.Y. CRIM. PROC. LAW § 720.15 .....22

S. 234, 2018 Sess., 2018 Vermont Laws No. 201 § 1 .....22

S.C. STAT. ANN. § 24-19-10.....22

VA. CODE ANN. § 19.2-311 .....22

VT. STAT. ANN. tit. 33, § 5280 .....22

VT. STAT. ANN. tit. 33, § 5287 .....22

**Other Authorities**

42 C.F.R. § 441.50 .....20

49 C.F.R. § 391.11 .....18

Adolf Pfefferbaum et al., *Variation in Longitudinal Trajectories of  
Regional Brain Volumes of Healthy Men and Women (Ages 0 to 85  
Years) Measures with Atlas-Based Parcellation of MRI*, 65  
NEUROIMAGE 176 (2013).....5

*Alcohol Laws by State*, FED. TRADE COMM’N, CONSUMER  
INFORMATION (2013), [https://www.consumer.ftc.gov/articles/0388-  
alcohol-laws-state](https://www.consumer.ftc.gov/articles/0388-alcohol-laws-state) .....17

Alexander Weingard et al., *Effects of Anonymous Peer Observation  
on Adolescents’ Preference for Immediate Rewards*, 17  
DEVELOPMENTAL SCI. 71 (2013).....7, 8

Alexandra O. Cohen et al., *When Does a Juvenile Become an Adult?  
Implications for Law and Policy*, 88 TEMPLE L. REV. 769 (2016) .....11, 18

Alexandra O. Cohen et al., *When is an Adolescent an Adult? Assessing Cognitive Control in Emotional and Non-Emotional Contexts*, 4 PSYCHOL. SCI. 549 (2016) .....9

Andrew Michaels, *A Decent Proposal: Exempting Eighteen- to Twenty-Year-Olds From the Death Penalty*, 40 N.Y.U. REV. L. & SOC. CHANGE 139 (2016).....6, 8

Campaign for Tobacco-Free Kids, *States and Localities that Have Raised the Minimum Legal Sale Age for Tobacco Products to 21* (2019), [https://www.tobaccofreekids.org/assets/content/what\\_we\\_do/state\\_local\\_issues/sales\\_21/states\\_localities\\_MLSA\\_21.pdf](https://www.tobaccofreekids.org/assets/content/what_we_do/state_local_issues/sales_21/states_localities_MLSA_21.pdf) .....18

*Can You Rent a Car Under 25 in the US and Canada?*, ENTERPRISE, <https://www.enterprise.com/en/help/faqs/car-rental-under-25.html> (last visited Feb. 5, 2020).....18

CFSY, *Montgomery v. Louisiana Anniversary: Four Years Since the U.S. Supreme Court Decision in Montgomery v. Louisiana* (Jan. 25, 2020), <http://www.fairsentencingofyouth.org/wp-content/uploads/Montgomery-Anniversary-1.24.pdf> .....25, 26

Christian Beaulieu & Catherine Lebel, *Longitudinal Development of Human Brain Wiring Continues from Childhood into Adulthood*, 27 J. NEUROSCIENCE 31 (2011).....5

CONNIE HAYEK, ENVIRONMENTAL SCAN OF DEVELOPMENTALLY APPROPRIATE CRIMINAL JUSTICE RESPONSES TO JUSTICE-INVOLVED YOUNG ADULTS 6 (2016), <https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/249902.pdf>.....22

The Council of the City of New York, *Committee Report of the Human Services Division, Committee on Health*, at 12 (2013) .....17

The Ctr. for Consumer Info. & Ins. Oversight, *Young Adults and the Affordable Care Act: Protecting Young Adults and Eliminating Burdens on Families and Businesses*, CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES,  
[https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Files/adult\\_child\\_fact\\_sheet.html](https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Files/adult_child_fact_sheet.html) (last visited Feb. 5, 2020) .....20

Elizabeth S. Scott et al., *Young Adulthood as a Transitional Legal Category: Science, Social Change, and Justice Policy*, 85 *FORDHAM L. REV.* 641 (2016).....*passim*

Elizabeth Shulman et al., *Sex Differences in the Developmental Trajectories of Impulse Control and Sensation-Seeking from Early Adolescence to Early Adulthood*, *J. YOUTH & ADOLESCENCE* 44 (2015) .....8

H.B. 4581 100th Gen. Assemb. (Ill. 2017),  
<http://ilga.gov/legislation/fulltext.asp?DocName=10000HB4581&GA=100&SessionId=91&DocTypeId=HB&LegID=109512&DocNum=4581&GAID=14&Session=&print=true> .....22

H.R. REP. NO. 111-88, sec. 7, *reprinted in* 2009 U.S.C.C.A.N. 453 .....20

Juvenile Law Center, *National Extended Foster Care Review: 50-State Survey of Extended Foster Care Law & Policy* (2018),  
<https://jlc.org/sites/default/files/attachments/2018-05/2018-NationalEFCReview-ExecSummary.pdf> .....21

Kathryn Monahan et al., *Juvenile Justice Policy and Practice: A Developmental Perspective*, 44 *CRIME & JUSTICE: A REVIEW OF RESEARCH* 577 (2015).....7, 8

Laurence Steinberg & Elizabeth Scott, *Less Guilty by Reason of Adolescence: Developmental Immaturity, Diminished Responsibility, and the Juvenile Death Penalty*, 58 *AM. PSYCHOLOGIST* 1009 (2003).....5

Laurence Steinberg, *A Social Neuroscience Perspective on Adolescent Risk-Taking*, 28 *DEV. REV.* 78 (2008).....10



Laurence Steinberg, *Does Recent Research on Adolescent Brain Development Inform the Mature Minor Doctrine*, 38 J. MED. & PHIL. 256 (2013) .....6

Laurence Steinberg et al., *Age Differences in Future Orientation and Delay Discounting*, 80 CHILD DEV. 28 (2009) .....11

Laurence Steinberg, Op-Ed: *A 16-year-old Is as Good as an 18-year-old—or a 40-year-old—at Voting*, L.A. TIMES (Nov. 3, 2014), <http://www.latimes.com/opinion/op-ed/la-oe-steinberg-lower-voting-age-20141104-story.html> .....23

Laurence Steinberg, *Should the Science of Adolescent Brain Development Inform Public Policy?*, 64 AM. PSYCHOLOGIST 739 (2009) .....11

Marc D. Rudolph et al., *At Risk of Being Risky: The Relationship Between “Brain Age” Under Emotional States and Risk Preference*, 24 DEV. COGNITIVE NEUROSCIENCE 93 (2017) .....9

Margo Gardner & Laurence Steinberg, *Peer Influence on Risk Taking, Risk Preference, and Risky Decision Making in Adolescence and Adulthood: An Experimental Study*, 41 DEV. PSYCHOL. 625 (2005).....10

Mary Pat Treuthart, *Lowering the Bar: Rethinking Underage Drinking*, 9 N.Y.U. J. LEGIS. & PUB. POL’Y 303 (2006) .....17

Melissa S. Caulum, *Postadolescent Brain Development: A Disconnect Between Neuroscience, Emerging Adults, and the Corrections System*, 2007 WIS. L. REV. 729 (2007) .....9

*Minimum Age to Purchase & Possess*, GIFFORDS LAW CENTER, <https://lawcenter.giffords.org/gun-laws/policy-areas/who-can-have-a-gun/minimum-age/> .....19

Miriam Aroni Krinsky & Theo Liebmann, *Charting a Better Future for Transitioning Foster Youth: Executive Summary of Report from a National Summit on the Fostering Connections to Success Act*, 49 FAM. CT. REV. 292 (2011) .....21

Proposed Bill No. 57, Conn. Gen. Assembly, January Session 2019,  
[https://trackbill.com/bill/connecticut-senate-bill-57-an-act-  
concerning-the-jurisdiction-of-the-juvenile-court/1631245/](https://trackbill.com/bill/connecticut-senate-bill-57-an-act-concerning-the-jurisdiction-of-the-juvenile-court/1631245/).....23

*Restrictions and Surcharges for Renters Under 25 Years of Age,*  
BUDGET,  
[https://www.budget.com/budgetWeb/html/en/common/agePopUp.  
html](https://www.budget.com/budgetWeb/html/en/common/agePopUp.html) (last visited Feb. 5, 2020) .....18

State of California, Hearing Before the Assembly Committee on  
Public Health and Developmental Services, 2015 Second  
Extraordinary Session, at 3 (August 25, 2015) (Bill Analysis).....17

Stephanie Aragon, *Free and Compulsory School Age Requirements 3-  
6* (2015),  
[https://www.ecs.org/clearinghouse/01/18/68/11868.pdf#targetText  
=22%20Although%20state%20statute%20in,of%204%20and%206  
%20years](https://www.ecs.org/clearinghouse/01/18/68/11868.pdf#targetText=22%20Although%20state%20statute%20in,of%204%20and%206%20years).....21

Tobacco 21, *Hawaii Voters Favor Raising the Legal Age for the Sale  
of Tobacco to Age 21* (2014), [https://tobacco21.org/wp-  
content/uploads/2016/03/raisetheagepollcombined.pdf](https://tobacco21.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/03/raisetheagepollcombined.pdf) .....17

*Under 25? We’ve Got You Covered*, HERTZ,  
[https://www.hertz.com/rentacar/misc/index.jsp?targetPage=Hertz\\_  
Renting\\_to\\_Drivers\\_Under\\_25.jsp](https://www.hertz.com/rentacar/misc/index.jsp?targetPage=Hertz_Renting_to_Drivers_Under_25.jsp) (last visited Feb. 5, 2020).....19

Vincent Schiraldi & Bruce Western, *Why 21 year-old Offenders  
Should Be Tried in Family Court*, WASH. POST (Oct. 2, 2015).....6, 7
